underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us and (ii) £335,400 (or the
U.S. dollar equivalent) of ordinary shares at a price per share equal to the offering price in the European
private placement, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 would have been £81.8 million
($104.5 million), representing an as adjusted net tangible book value of £0.87 per ordinary share and
$8.90 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of £0.24 per ordinary
share ($2.50 per ADS) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of £0.45 per ordinary share and
$4.60 per ADS, to new investors purchasing ordinary shares or ADSs in the global offering or the
shareholder private placement. Dilution per ADS or ordinary share to new investors is determined by
subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share after the global offering and
the shareholder private placement from the initial public offering price per ADS or the offering price per
ordinary share, as applicable, paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ADSs or ordinary shares in the global
offering and the shareholder private placement.

As of December 31, 2016
Ordinary Shares ADSs

Offering price ..... £1.32 $13.50
Net tangible book value per ordinary share or ADS ..... £0.63 $6.40
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share or ADS

attributable to the global offering and the shareholder private
placement ..... 0.24 2.50

As adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share or ADS after
the global offering and the shareholder private placement ..... 0.87 8.90

Dilution per ADS or ordinary share to new investors in the global
offering and the shareholder private placement ..... £0.45 $ 4.60

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase an additional 865,200 ADSs, our as adjusted net
tangible book value after the global offering and the shareholder private placement would be £0.85 per ordinary
share ($8.74 per ADS), representing an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of £0.23 per
ordinary share ($2.33 per ADS), to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of £0.47 per ordinary share
and $4.76 per ADS to new investors participating in the global offering or shareholder private placement, based

61

on the initial public offering price of $13.50 per ADS in the U.S. offering and the offering price of £1.32 per